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This budget will raise more revenue from property taxes 
than last year’s budget by $467,855 (21.5%) and of that 
amount $31,488 is property tax revenue to be raised from 
new property added to the tax roll this year. 

 
Property Tax Rate Comparison: 
        FY 2025-2026  FY 2024-2025 
Property Tax Rate:             proposed* $1.276432 adopted $1.098086 
Property Tax Rate Maintenance & Operations Tax Rate:           * $0.764286  $0.935395 
No-New-Revenue Tax Rate:     $1.061192  $1.050094 
No-New-Revenue Maintenance & Operations Tax Rate:  $0.549046  $0.887403 
Voter-Approval Tax Rate     $1.276434  $1.070907 
De minimis Tax Rate      $1.659262  $1.296011 
Interest & Sinking (Debt) Tax Rate          proposed* $0.512146  $0.162691 
 
*Proposed with proposed 2025 Certificate of Obligation bond of $10,000,000 for 15 years. 
 

Total debt obligation for City of Mathis secured by property taxes: 
$1,068,224, including proposed 2025 Certificate of Obligation bond. 

 
Taxpayer Impact Statement 

Below is a comparison of property tax bills on a median valued homestead. 
 

 2024 Property Tax Bill on Median Valued Homestead for Current Fiscal 
Year:  $896.13 

 Estimated 2025 Property Tax Bill for the Upcoming Fiscal Year of City of 
Mathis Adopts the Proposed Budget and Tax Rate:  $1,041.67 

 Estimated 2025 Property Tax Bill for the Upcoming Fiscal Year of City of 
Mathis Adopts a Balanced Budget Funded at the No-New-Revenue Tax 
Rate:  $866.02 
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Dear Mayor and Council Members: 

 

It is my privilege to present the proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2026.  The proposed budget 
document represents the hard work and dedication of the Council and Staff over the last several 
weeks to have a proposed budget for your review.  The proposed budget is a fiscally responsible 
budget on all funds, and it has been developed to provide the current level of city services, to 
enhance services in targeted areas, and to strategically invest in current and future infrastructure 
improvements.  The proposed budget has been  

 

General Fund Revenues 

Property Taxes 

The property tax rate is composed of two components.  The component for maintenance and 
operations (M&O) is related to the general fund operations, and the component of interest and 
sinking (I&S) is related to funding the debt obligations of the City.  The fiscal year 2026 proposed 
budget is supported by a tax rate of $1.276432 per $100 of assessed valuation.  The 2026 citizen 
bills will reflect $1.276432 per $100 of assessed property value.  Based on this rate, an owner of a 
home valued at $100,000 will pay approximately $1,276 in city property taxes.  San Patricio 
County Appraisal District assesses the real property values used to calculate property tax bills.  
The General Fund budget is based on an M&O property tax rate of $0.764286 per $100 of assessed 
valuation.  The levy supports operations which include police and fire protection, road 
maintenance, parks maintenance, animal services, and other general governmental functions.  The 
Debt Service Fund budget is based on the I&S property tax rate of $0.512146 per $100 of assessed 
valuation.  This levy supports annual payments on outstanding debt obligations of the City, which 
include Certificates of Obligations and other loans.  The City’s total projected property tax levy at 
a proposed rate of $1.276432 per $100 valuation is $2,488,735, of which $1,068,224 is for the 
retirement of tax supported debt and $1,420,511 supports the general operations of the City. 

Sales Taxes 

Sales tax revenues are projected not to have a major variance compared to the fiscal year 2024-
2025.  The total sales tax rate in Mathis is 8.25 percent.  Of that, 6.25 percent is the state’s portion 
of sales tax.  An additional 1.75 percent is allocated to the General Fund and .25 percent is sent to 
the Mathis Economic Development Corporation, with 33.33 percent of the sales tax collections for 
Property Tax relief. 
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Utility Fund Revenues 

Water and Wastewater 

97% of the revenues in the Utility Fund are from the water and sewer service charges with the 
remaining 3% are from other charges.  Current rates are reviewed every year and, due to the 
increases from the supplier of the water, current rates will be adjusted to offset these rising costs, 
as well as the rising costs of operations. 

 

Expenses 

Salaries & Benefits 

The employee salaries include a 4% Cost of Living Allowance increase for all employees, in the 
General and Utility Fund.  The health insurance benefits decreased by 2.22%. 

 

Capital Improvements-Major Projects 

The Capital Improvements and Major Projects have been identified and funding will be provided 
with the proposed 2025 Certificate of Obligation bond. 

Capital Improvement Projects: 

• $7,000000 - Street reconstruction, including needed infrastructure 

• $1,500,000 – Municipal Government/Community Center (combined with Police Station 
and Municipal Court)  

• $50,000 - Information technology systems, applications, software and hardware for 
cybersecurity and other upgrades 

• $700,000 – Street repair equipment and vehicles for Police, Street, and Water 
departments 

• $750,000 – Infrastructure for lift stations, purchase of rights-of-way, water and sewer 
projects for undeveloped areas 

 

Expenditure Control 

The Director of Finance will work with Department Directors during the fiscal year to schedule 
the timing of capital projects to ensure funds availability.  All capital projects must be funded 
and appropriated.  

 

Cedric W. Davis Sr. 

City Manager 

 

 
5 



DEBT SERVICE BUDGET UB-NO FRA-10M-15Y
REVENUES - I&S 1,068,224$              
OTHER FUNDING SOURCES 56,136$                   
FUND BALANCE -$                         I&S Rate-Line 49 0.512146$               
EXPENSES 1,057,645$              
      PRINCIPLE (234,415)$                
      INTEREST (889,945)$                
      ADMIN FEES -$                         

REV OVER EXP -$                         

The following calculations show the different property tax revenue results depending
        on the various tax rate proposals.
MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS CALCULATIONS
Certified Value 206,512,462$          
Properties not on Roll -$                         (Value of properties not under protest or incl on certified appraisal roll.)
Properties not on Roll -$                         (Value of properties under protest or incl on certified appraisal roll.)

TOTAL 2025 Value-Line 22 206,512,462$          

M&O Difference
No-New-Revenue TaxRate M&O 1,020,464$              * @ 90% est. collection AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD
Voter-Approval Tax Rate M&O 2,132,044$              * @ 90% est. collection 1,111,580$              88,222$                   

No-New-Revenue TaxRate M&O 1,133,848$              * @ 100% est. collection
Voter-Approval Tax Rate M&O 2,368,937$              * @ 100% est. collection 1,235,089$              

M&O Calculation = Total 2025 Value / 100 * Effective M&O Tax Rate
100% Current Taxes - Real Property 1,133,848.41$           
90% Est. Budget - Current Taxes - Real Property 1,020,463.57$           
10% Est. Difference 113,385$                   
All Calcs are based on Est. Ad Valorem Difference in Line 1 City Property Tax Calculation
90% Est. Collection Rate Revenue Revenue (Eff. Rate) Line 2 Difference Effective vs Other Rates

M&O Calcs 100,000$                 Property Value 50,000$       
No-New-Revenue TaxRate M&O TAX OFFICE AMT m&o rate portion

1.061192 2,191,493.73$         -$                           1,061.19                  549.05                     530.60         
0.549046                                1,020,463.57$         -$                           -                           -                           -               

100% 1,133,848.41$         

Proposed tax increase just under the VOTER APPROVAL TAX RATE m&o portion 100K
1.276432 BUDGET AMT AT 90% COLLECTION RATE 1,276.43                  764.29                     638.22         
1.276432 2,635,991.15$         

0.764286                                1,420,511.25$         400,048$                   215.24                     215.24                     107.62         
100% 1,578,345.84$         444,497$                   AVERAGE HOMESTEAD VALUE 

1,276.43200                           VALUE 88,222.00                
1,098.08600                           TAX 1,126.09                  

178.35                                    DIFF FROM PR YEAR 64.90                       
Voter Approval Tax Rate

1.276434 1,276.43                  638.22         
0.764288                                1,420,514.97$         400,051$                   215.24                     107.62         

De Minimis Tax Rate
1.659262 1,659.26                  829.63         

1.147116                                2,132,043.74$         1,111,580$                598.07                     299.04         

1% - One percent tax increase over the Effective Tax Rate
1.071804 1,071.80                  535.90         

0.559658                                1,040,187.01$         19,723$                     10.61                       5.31             

1¢ - One cents per $100 tax increase over the Effective Tax Rate
1.071192 1,071.19                  535.60         

0.559046                                1,039,049.69$         18,586$                     10.00                       5.00             

2¢ - Two cents per $100 tax increase over the Effective Tax Rate
1.081192 1,081.19                  540.60         

0.569046                                1,057,635.81$         37,172$                     20.00                       10.00           

3¢ - Three cents per $100 tax increase over the Effective Tax Rate
1.091192 1,091.19                  545.60         

0.579046                                1,076,221.94$         55,758$                     30.00                       15.00           

Current Tax Rate-Amount over No-New-Revenue Tax Rate (0.0368940)$             
1.098086 1,098.09                  549.04         

0.585940                                1,089,035$              (68,572)$                    (36.89)                      (18.45)          

CITY OF MATHIS
ADOPTED FOR FY 2025-2026
PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE TAX LIABILITIES FOR 
VALUATIONS OF:
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Preliminary Calculations for FY 2025-2026 budget NO NEW EMPLOYEES 
4% INCREASE - COLA 2.22% DECR HEALTH INS

Monday, September 22, 2025
DEPARTMENT # 10 16 18 20 22
DEPARTMENT NAME MAYOR/COUNCIL ADMIN CODE COMPL PARKS BLDG PERMITS

4111 REGULAR SALARIES 553,905.93$ 32,448.00$   56,243.20$    10,084.84$   
4116 REGULAR MEETING STIPEND 8,400.00$      
4117 OVERTIME -$               3,000.00$     2,000.00$     4,000.00$      500.00$        
4121 FICA 642.60$         43,062.30$   2,681.17$     4,608.60$      809.74$        
4123 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 19.94$           1,225.75$     168.31$        1,061.78$      23.96$          
4124 RETIREMENT-TMRS 23,698.34$   1,475.52$     2,536.23$      445.62$        
4126 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 84.00$           839.97$        90.00$          180.00$         29.97$          
4127 HEALTH INSURANCE -$               36,923.84$   6,923.65$     13,847.31$    2,305.58$     
4128 DENTAL INSURANCE 350.00$        
4129 LIFE INSURANCE -$               344.99$        41.40$          82.80$           13.79$          
4130 VISION INSURANCE 350.00$        
4141 VEHICLE ALLOWANCE -$               6,000.00$     -$              -$              
4148 CERTIFICAION PAY -$               -$              600.00$        -$               -$              

4193 VOLUNTEER WORKERS' COMP -$               -$              -$              -$               -$              
4194 VOLUNTEER RETIREMENT -$               -$              -$              -$               -$              

TOTAL 100'S 9,146.54$      669,701.13$ 46,428.06$   82,559.92$    14,213.49$   
with HR & OT changes

Amounts w/o any increases 9,146.54$      642,507.80$ 45,026.05$   80,099.33$    13,778.73$   
Difference of Increase -$               27,193.33$   1,402.01$     2,460.59$      434.76$        

# Employees Counted within all Depts. 6.00 10.00 1.00 2.00 1.00
           Split between departments 1/3 -2.00 -0.67
           Split between departments 1/2
Total # of Employees 6.00 8.00 1.00 2.00 0.33

7 



Preliminary Calculations for FY 2025-2026 budget
4% INCREASE - COLA

Monday, September 22, 2025
DEPARTMENT #
DEPARTMENT NAME

4111 REGULAR SALARIES
4116 REGULAR MEETING STIPEND
4117 OVERTIME
4121 FICA
4123 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
4124 RETIREMENT-TMRS
4126 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
4127 HEALTH INSURANCE
4128 DENTAL INSURANCE
4129 LIFE INSURANCE
4130 VISION INSURANCE
4141 VEHICLE ALLOWANCE
4148 CERTIFICAION PAY

4193 VOLUNTEER WORKERS' COMP
4194 VOLUNTEER RETIREMENT

TOTAL 100'S
with HR & OT changes

Amounts w/o any increases
Difference of Increase

# Employees Counted within all Depts.
           Split between departments 1/3
           Split between departments 1/2
Total # of Employees

4.21% TMRS RATE LETTER (WAS 4.8%)

40 45 50 56 91
VOL FIRE ANIMAL CTL POLICE MUNI COURT STREET

-$            46,595.33$   647,937.89$ 34,611.20$   233,429.64$ 

-$            2,000.00$     45,000.00$   500.00$        7,200.00$     
-$            3,717.54$     54,294.96$   2,686.01$     18,408.16$   
-$            1,711.41$     13,749.84$   85.28$          8,356.67$     
-$            2,045.86$     29,879.97$   1,478.18$     10,130.49$   
-$            180.00$        1,260.00$     90.00$          689.94$        
-$            6,923.65$     97,740.69$   6,923.65$     53,076.72$   

-$            41.40$          579.60$        41.40$          373.27$        

-$            -$              -$              -$              -$              
-$            -$              16,800.00$   -$              -$              

11,400.00$ -$              -$              -$              -$              
5,000.00$   -$              -$              -$              -$              

16,400.00$ 63,215.19$   907,242.96$ 46,415.72$   331,664.88$ 

16,400.00$ 61,147.40$   878,721.51$ 44,923.41$   321,298.89$ 
-$            2,067.79$     28,521.45$   1,492.31$     10,365.99$   

2.00 14.00 1.00 9.00
-1.33

2.00 14.00 1.00 7.67
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Preliminary Calculations for FY 2025-2026 budget
4% INCREASE - COLA

Monday, September 22, 2025
DEPARTMENT #
DEPARTMENT NAME

4111 REGULAR SALARIES
4116 REGULAR MEETING STIPEND
4117 OVERTIME
4121 FICA
4123 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
4124 RETIREMENT-TMRS
4126 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
4127 HEALTH INSURANCE
4128 DENTAL INSURANCE
4129 LIFE INSURANCE
4130 VISION INSURANCE
4141 VEHICLE ALLOWANCE
4148 CERTIFICAION PAY

4193 VOLUNTEER WORKERS' COMP
4194 VOLUNTEER RETIREMENT

TOTAL 100'S
with HR & OT changes

Amounts w/o any increases
Difference of Increase

# Employees Counted within all Depts.
           Split between departments 1/3
           Split between departments 1/2
Total # of Employees

80 86
GF TOTALS WATER WASTEWATER UF TOTALS ALL FUNDS
1,615,256.02$   318,507.89$ 149,922.90$ 468,430.79$    2,083,686.82$   

8,400.00$          -$                 8,400.00$          
64,200.00$        10,000.00$   9,000.00$     19,000.00$      83,200.00$        

130,911.09$      25,162.68$   22,824.72$   47,987.40$      178,898.49$      
26,402.94$        6,216.66$     2,947.82$     9,164.49$        35,567.43$        
71,690.21$        13,847.70$   12,561.05$   26,408.75$      98,098.96$        

3,443.88$          795.24$        569.97$        1,365.21$        4,809.09$          
224,665.10$      61,177.40$   26,531.44$   87,708.83$      312,373.93$      

350.00$             -$                 350.00$             
1,518.64$          365.81$        158.64$        524.46$           2,043.09$          

350.00$             -$                 350.00$             
6,000.00$          -$              -$              -$                 6,000.00$          

17,400.00$        416.00$        1,664.00$     2,080.00$        19,480.00$        
-$                   -$                 -$                   

11,400.00$        -$              -$              -$                 11,400.00$        
5,000.00$          -$              -$              -$                 5,000.00$          

2,186,987.88$   436,489.38$ 226,180.55$ 662,669.92$    2,849,657.81$   

2,113,049.66$   422,718.57$ 219,717.35$ 642,435.92$    2,755,485.58$   
73,938.22$        13,770.81$   6,463.19$     20,234.01$      94,172.23$        

46.00 12.00 7.00 19.00 65.00
-4.00 -2.00 -2.00 -4.00 -8.00

-0.50 -0.50 -1.00 -1.00
42.00 9.50 4.50 14.00 56.00
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CITY OF MATHIS
ADOPTED GENERAL FUND SUMMARY BUDGET 

ADOPTED TAX RATE $1.276432 TAX PER $100 VALUATION FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED
BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

M&O 0.917956        0.935395        0.764286        
 

I&S 0.180130        0.162691        0.512146        

1.098086        1.098086        1.276432        
INCREASE (DECREASE) 0.178346        

VALUATIONS 193,786,142   204,045,539   206,512,462   
INCREASE (DECREASE) 10,259,397     2,466,923       

GENERAL FUND
FUND DEPT. ACCT. REVENUES:

NO. NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
10 3010 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX

M&O 1,464,014       1,564,661       1,430,270       
         

10 3020 DELQ. PROP. TAX COLLECTIONS
M&O 79,785             79,785             135,680           

10 3030 TAXES - PENALTY & INTEREST
M&O 48,395             48,395             76,130             

2% Sales Tax
0.5% EDC

10 3050 1.5% GENERAL SALES TAX 1,024,036       1,024,036       1,089,220       
10 3060 MIXED BEVERAGE TAX 3,866               3,866               4,030               
10 3081 AD/COST FROM W&S FUND 254,610           254,610           254,610           
10 3082 AD/COST  FROM HOT/MOT FUND 4,403               4,403               4,500               
10 3084 AD/COST  FROM 4B EDC FUND -                        -                        -                        
10 3085 AD/COST  FROM REFUSE FUND
10 3086 AD/COST FROM CUST. SERV. FUND
10 3088 AD/COST FROM MIS FUND
10 3111 TELEPHONE FRANCHISE FEES 12,259             12,259             6,350               
10 3112 ELECTRIC FRANCHISE FEES 97,142             97,142             110,400           
10 3113 CABLE TV FRANCHISE FEES 24,442             24,442             21,620             
10 3114 GAS FRANCHISE FEES 12,249             12,249             15,800             
10 3116 REFUSE FRANCHISE FEES 20,499             20,499             34,680             
10 3127
10 3140      REFUSE SERVICE RESIDENTIAL 481,594           481,594           524,200           
10 3201 SALE OF MAPS/DOCUMENTS
10 3202 COPIER/FAX  USE FEES
10 3252 CITY PROPERTY RENTAL
10 3148 UB SALES TAX REFUSE SVC 39,732             39,732             43,730             
10 3276 ANIMAL LICENSE-VACCINATION FEES 123                  123                  300                  
10 3277 MOWING FEES
10 3278 ANIMAL SHELTER FEES 1,312               1,312               100                  
10 3281 WRECKER FEES-CODE -                        -                        500                  
10 3340 BUILDING PERMIT FEES 33,035             33,035             25,000             
10 3342 VARIANCE/APPEAL FEES
10 3350 PLUMBING PERMITS 2,034               2,034               2,000               
10 3360 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 5,090               5,090               5,200               
10 3370 SIGN PERMITS 1,182               1,182               600                  
10 3430 DEMOLITION FEES 1,460               1,460               1,000               
10 3440 MECHANICAL PERMITS 1,509               1,509               1,000               
10 3445 OCCUPANCY PERMITS 528                  528                  200                  
10 3450 FENCE PERMITS 1,143               1,143               1,200               
10 3462 OTHER LICENSES 520                  520                  5,800               
10 3468 BEER/LIQUOR LICENSE 79                     79                     210                  
10 3469 SOLICITATION PERMIT 154                  154                  800                  
10 3638 MUNICIPAL COURT FINES 22,177             29,988             50,400             
10 3639 STATE TRAFFIC FEES 20,157             6,597               40,100             
10 3650 MUNICIPAL COURT CITY  FEES 9,432               26,584             4,000               
10 3660 ACCIDENT & OFFENSE REPORTS 228                  228                  400                  
10 3669 ARREST FEES 227                  1,230               30                     
10 3690 EMS FEES 351,989           -                        1,500               
10 3691 EMS SUBSIDY, COUNTY 60,000             60,000             82,720             
10 3701 COUNTY FIRE CALL SUBSIDY 38,063             38,063             52,000             
10 3702 INSURANCE FIRE CALL REIMBURSEMENT
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10 3830 INSURANCE REFUND/PROCEEDS
10 3739 PUBLIC GRANT PROCEEDS
10 3840 INTEREST INCOME 1,024               1,024               3,850               
10 3845 GENERAL CONTRIBUTIONS
10 3955 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SCHOOL
10 3971 FINANCE / CREDIT FEES 304                  304                  2,400               
10 3995 PD REIM ADOLESCENT CRIME VICTIM 1,057               1,057               700                  
10 3998 PRIOR YEAR FUND BALANCE -                        -                        -                        
10 3999 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE -                        -                        10,000             
10 3990 POLICE FORFEITURE 35,703             35,703             -                        
10 3267 LONE STAR/BORDER STAR GRANT 36,000             36,000             -                        

TOTAL REVENUE: 4,191,556       3,952,620       4,043,230       

FUND DEPT. ACCT. EXPENDITURES:
NO. NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
10 10 MAYOR & COUNCIL -                        26,043             28,160             
10 16 ADMINISTRATION 771,868           912,554           1,026,690       
10 STATE FINES & PENALITIES -                        121,200           -                        
10 WC, LIAB, PROPERTY & VEHICL INSURANCE SHORTFALL 15,000             15,000             -                        
10 CONTENGENCY -                        39,193             -                        
10 RESERVE APPROPRIATION 47,067             47,067             -                        
10 18 CODE COMPLIANCE 55,758             55,410             56,710             
10 20 PARKS & BUILDING MAINTENANCE 117,739           125,118           144,480           
10 22 BUILDING PERMITS 27,902             18,594             19,670             
10 40 VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 62,883             64,080             103,840           
10 43 EMS 750,318           285,000           285,000           
10 45 ANIMAL CONTROL 70,138             97,613             97,420             
10 50 POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,196,201       1,065,801       1,092,500       
10 56 MUNICIPAL COURT 117,141           125,626           145,580           
10 91 STREETS 524,706           519,486           574,650           
10 95 SANITATION 434,835           434,835           468,530           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 4,191,556       3,952,620       4,043,230       
TOTAL REVENUES 4,191,556       3,952,620       4,043,230       

OPERATING REVENUES 4,191,556       3,952,620       4,043,230       
OPERATING EXPENDITURES 4,191,556       3,952,620       4,043,230       

(0)                      (0)                      -                        
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MAYOR/COUNCIL DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT ACCT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
 COMBINED W 
/ DEPT 16 
ADMIN 

10 10 4111 REGULAR MEETING STIPEND PAY 8,400               8,400               
10 10 4121 FICA 643                  650                  
10 10 4123 WORKERS COMPENSATION -                        20                     
10 10 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT -                        90                     
10 10 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES -                        500                  
10 10 4259 CLOTHING & UNIFORMS -                        500                  
10 10 4298 COUNCIL MEETING FOOD,DRINKS,SUPPLIES -                        1,000               
10 10 4361 LEGALSERVICES 5,000               5,000               
10 10 4382 TRAINING/CONFERENCE & TRAVEL -                        5,000               
10 10 4383 TRAVEL EXPENSES 12,000             7,000               

TOTAL MAYOR/COUNCIL DEPARTMENT 26,043             28,160             
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ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND ACCT DEPT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
M/C-ADMIN-FINADMIN-FINANCEADMIN-FINANCE

10 16 4111 REGULAR SALARIES 414,433           518,360           553,920           
10 16 4111 LUMP SUM MERIT LSum 5715 -                        -                        
10 16 4117 OVERTIME 3,000               3,000               3,000               
10 16 4121 FICA 33,867             38,652             43,080             
10 16 4124 WORKERS COMPENSATION 1,262               2,753               1,230               
10 16 4124 TMRS 19,274             23,753             23,720             
10 16 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 840                  1,092               840                  
10 16 4127 HEALTH INSURANCE 37,332             53,342             36,940             
10 16 4128 DENTAL INSURANCE -                        330                  350                  
10 16 4129 LIFE INSURANCE 332                  388                  350                  
10 16 4130 VISION INSURANCE -                        110                  350                  
10 16 4141 VEHICLE ALLOWANCE -                        6,000               6,000               
10 16 4199 TAX PENALTY -                        121,200           -                        
10 16 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,406               8,500               8,500               
10 16 4233 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 281                  385                  500                  
10 16 4254 PLAQUES AND AWARDS/ CEREMONIAL 1,843               1,800               2,000               
10 16 4259 CLOTHING & UNIFORMS -                        -                        2,500               
10 10 4290 SM EQUIP/FURN LESS $5K -                        -                        800                  
10 10 4299 CITY EMPLOYEE LUNCHEONS, ETC -                        -                        3,000               
10 16 4301 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 1,452               1,452               3,000               
10 16 4305 ELECTION EXPENSES 21,903             21,903             23,000             
10 16 4321 BUILDING/FACILITY REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 13,007             13,007             23,100             

ADD TO 4321 4321 CITY HALL SECURITY IMRPOVEMENTS 10,000             10,000             -                        
ADD TO 4321 4239 BUILDING MATERIALS 25                     100                  -                        

10 16 4334 SANITATION SERVICES 750                  750                  1,500               
10 16 4338 OFFICE EQUIPMENT LEASE/RENTAL 2,500               2,500               2,500               
10 16 4342 COPY MACHINE LEASE/MAINT 1,755               1,755               10,100             
10 16 4345 DATA PROC. MAINT. - SOFTWARE 4,949               4,949               24,100             
10 16 4346 DATA PROC. MAINT. HARDWARE 2,861               2,861               2,000               
10 16 4347 WEBSITE MAINT AGREEMENT -                        -                        11,500             
10 16 4349 PEST CONTROL SERVICES 197                  197                  1,000               
10 16 4351 ELECTRIC SERVICE 7,345               7,345               7,000               
10 16 4354 GAS SERVICES 272                  272                  700                  
10 16 4355 TELEPHONE SERVICE 5,818               5,818               5,000               
10 16 4356 MOBILE PHONE SERVICE 436                  436                  6,300               
10 16 4357 MEDICAL SERVICES -                        -                        300                  
10 16 4359 INTERNET SERVICES -                        -                        2,000               
10 16 4361 LEGALSERVICES 15,000             15,000             20,000             
10 16 4362 AUDIT SERVICE 30,000             35,000             35,000             
10 16 4363 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE -                        1,500               1,500               
10 16 4365 ADVERTISEMENT & NOTICES 755                  755                  2,000               
10 16 4372 INSURANCE-LIABILITY & PROPERTY -                        40,000             40,000             
10 16 4374 INSURANCE E&O LIABILITY 63,186             23,186             23,200             
10 16 4377 RECORDS RETENTION-SHRED SERVICES -                        -                        2,000               
10 16 4378 BANKING ANALYSIS FEES -                        -                        10,600             
10 16 4381 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 1,310               1,310               4,000               
10 16 4382 TRAINING REGISTRATION 9,100               9,100               8,000               
10 16 4383 TRAVEL EXPENSE -                        -                        6,970               
10 16 4384 LICESING CITIZEN COMM-NIXLE -                        -                        1,700               
10 16 4389 BENEVOLENT EXPENSES -                        -                        600                  
10 16 4394 CONTRACT LABOR -                        3,500               3,500               
10 16 4618 FUNDS ALLOCATED TO LIBRARY 32,400             32,400             32,400             
10 16 4851 SAN PATRICIO APPRAISAL DISTRICT 21,186             21,186             21,220             
10 16 4852 SAN PATRICIO COUNTY (TAX COLL.) 3,807               3,807               3,820               
10 16 4912 CITY RESERVES -                        101,260           -                        

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT 765,884           1,141,014       1,026,690       
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CODE ENFORCEMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT ACCT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
10 18 4111 REGULAR SALARIES 34,611             31,200             32,500             
10 18 4117 OVERTIME 2,400               2,400               2,000               
10 18 4121 FICA 2,838               2,386               2,700               
10 18 4123 WORKERS COMPENSATION 361                  93                     180                  
10 18 4124 TMRS 1,781               1,498               1,500               
10 18 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 90                     117                  90                     
10 18 4127 HEALTH INSURANCE 6,588               6,454               6,940               
10 18 4129 LIFE INSURANCE 41                     42                     50                     
10 18 4148 CERTIFICAITON PAY -                        -                        600                  
10 18 4211 FUEL ONLY 2,700               2,700               2,700               
10 18 4213 MINOR HAND TOOLS 571                  400                  400                  
10 18 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 397                  400                  400                  
10 18 4259 UNIFORMS 397                  400                  500                  
10 18 4275 SIGN & SIGN MATERIALS -                        500                  500                  
10 18 4301 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 300                  1,200               1,200               
10 18 4311 VEHICLE REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 500                  1,200               1,200               
10 18 4355 TELEPHONE SERVICE 480                  480                  480                  
10 18 4356 MOBILE PHONE -                        516                  520                  
10 18 4357 MEDICAL SERVICES -                        150                  150                  
10 18 4365 ADVERTISEMENT & NOTICES -                        250                  -                        
10 18 4366 PUBLICATION & SUBSCRIPTIONS -                        150                  150                  
10 18 4371 VEHICLE INSURANCE -                        574                  550                  
10 18 4382 PROFESSIONAL TRAINING -                        2,700               800                  
10 18 4383 TRAVEL EXPENSE -                        -                        600                  

TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT 54,055             55,810             56,710             
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PARKS DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT ACCT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
10 20 4111 REGULAR SALARIES 50,336             54,080             56,250             
10 20 4111 LUMP SUM MERIT LUMP 1143 LUMP 1143 -                        
10 20 4117 OVERTIME 4,000               4,000               4,000               
10 20 4121 FICA 4,157               4,137               4,610               
10 20 4123 WORKERS COMPENSATION 1,534               1,373               1,080               
10 20 4124 TMRS 2,416               2,596               2,550               
10 20 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 360                  234                  180                  
10 20 4127 HEALTH INSURANCE 10,653             12,908             13,860             
10 20 4129 LIFE INSURANCE 157                  83                     90                     
10 20 4211 FUEL ONLY 3,400               3,400               4,000               
10 20 4218 FIRST AID/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100                  100                  50                     
10 20 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 50                     50                     250                  
10 20 4233 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 250                  250                  300                  
10 20 4236 CHEMICALS 500                  500                  300                  
10 20 4251 WATER-SPORTS DRINKS -                        -                        350                  

ADD TO 4251 4221 BOTTLED WATER -now 4251 500                  500                  -                        
10 20 4252 PARK & RECREATIONAL SUPPLIES 750                  750                  500                  
10 20 4258 PERSONAL WEAR-SAFETY PPE 550                  550                  100                  
10 20 4275 SIGN & SIGN MATERIALS 550                  550                  550                  
10 20 4276 GRAVEL/ROCK/SOIL 755                  755                  800                  
10 20 4282 UTILITY LINE FITTINGS -                        200                  -                        
10 20 4290 EQ/TOOLS/FURN LESS $5,000 -                        -                        160                  

ADD TO 4290 4213 MINOR HAND TOOLS 155                  155                  -                        
10 20 4310 SMALL EQUIP. REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 311                  311                  2,000               

ADD TO 4310 4202 SMALL EQUIP. PARTS 1,950               1,950               -                        
10 20 4311 VEHICLE REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 1,709               1,709               2,500               

ADD TO 4311 4203 VEHICLE PARTS 850                  850                  -                        
ADD TO 4311 4205 TIRES & TUBES 215                  215                  -                        

10 20 4319 OTHER EQUIPMENT REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 494                  494                  -                        
10 20 4321 BUILDING/FACILITY REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 2,000               2,000               3,750               

ADD TO 4321 4239 BUILDING MATERIALS 1,500               1,500               -                        
ADD TO 4321 4248 ELECTRICAL REPAIR PARTS 250                  250                  -                        

10 20 4334 SANITATION SERVICES 2,706               2,706               2,800               
10 20 4338 EQUIPMENT RENTAL -                        -                        5,500               
10 20 4351 ELECTRIC SERVICE 5,878               5,878               5,880               
10 20 4357 MEDICAL SERVICES 65                     65                     70                     
10 20 4363 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,500               2,500               -                        
10 20 4367 UNIFORMS / LAUNDRY SERVICES -                        -                        300                  
10 20 4371 INSURANCE- VEHICLE 971                  971                  1,550               
10 20 4376 FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE 100                  100                  100                  
10 20 4411 IRRIGATION/LANDSCAPING 500                  500                  500                  
10 20 4412 GONZALO PAIZ PARK R&M -WAS 4222 -                        7,000               18,000             
10 20 4413 D PEREZ JR PARK R&M  -WAS 4237 -                        500                  200                  
10 20 4414 ZAMORA PARK R&M -WAS 4251 -                        500                  500                  
10 20 4416 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT- R&M 1,500               1,500               1,500               
10 20 4417 MONSEBAIS PARK R&M  -WAS 4274 -                        500                  1,000               
10 20 4418 OM CARILLO PARK R&M  -WAS 4349 -                        500                  500                  
10 20 4419 T RAMSOWERS MEMORIAL PARK R&M  -WAS 4352 -                        500                  3,000               
10 20 4458 SMALL MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT 98                     98                     -                        
10 20 4491 SPECIAL EQP. - ZERO TURN 2,500               4,850               4,850               

TOTAL PARKS DEPARTMENT 107,270           125,118           144,480           
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BUILDING PERMITS DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND ACCT DEPT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
10 22 4111 REGULAR SALARIES  1/3 20,280             9,716               10,100             
10 22 4117 OVERTIME -                        -                        500                  
10 22 4121 FICA 1,551               743                  810                  
10 22 4123 WORKERS COMPENSATION 65                     65                     30                     
10 22 4124 TMRS -                        466                  460                  
10 22 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 35                     39                     40                     
10 22 4127 HEALTH INSURANCE -                        2,151               2,310               
10 22 4129 LIFE INSURANCE -                        14                     20                     
10 22 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 200                  200                  200                  
10 22 4301 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 200                  200                  200                  
10 22 4399 INSPECTION SERVICES 5,000               5,000               5,000               

TOTAL BUILDING PERMITS DEPARTMENT 27,331             18,594             19,670             
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VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND ACCT DEPT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
10 40 4123 VOLUNTEER WORKERS' COMP -                        -                        11,400             
10 40 4194 VOLUNTEER RETIREMENT 8,857               8,857               5,000               
10 40 4211 FUEL ONLY 4,374               4,374               4,380               
10 40 4216 RADIO EQUIPMENT -                        -                        3,250               
10 40 4218 FIRST AID/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 543                  543                  3,600               
10 40 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES -                        -                        300                  
10 40 4233 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 146                  146                  150                  
10 40 4251 WATER-SPORTS DRINKS 900                  900                  900                  
10 40 4258 PERSONAL WEAR-SAFETY PPE -                        -                        20,000             
10 40 4290 EQ/TOOLS/FURN LESS $5,000 -                        -                        300                  

ADD TO 4290 4213 MINOR HAND TOOLS 133                  133                  -                        
10 40 4310 SMALL EQUIP. REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 265                  265                  600                  
10 40 4311 VEHICLE REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 5,733               5,733               12,780             

ADD TO 4311 4203 VEHICLE REPAIR PARTS 1,276               1,276               -                        
ADD TO 4311 4205 TIRES & TUBES 1,242               1,242               -                        
ADD TO 4311 4235 BATTERIES 221                  221                  -                        

10 40 4312 HEAVY EQUIP. REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 442                  442                  500                  
ADD TO 4312 4314 COMM. EQUIPMENT REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 463                  463                  -                        

10 40 4321 BUILDING/FACILITY REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 500                  500                  5,500               
ADD TO 4321 4239 BUILDING MATERIALS -                        5,000               -                        

10 40 4245 DATA PROC. MAINT. - SOFTWARE -                        -                        1,800               
10 40 4348 RADIO SYSTEM MAINT. AGREEMENT 1,061               1,061               1,070               
10 40 4349 PEST CONTROL SERVICES 159                  159                  220                  
10 40 4351 ELECTRIC SERVICE 1,403               1,403               1,410               
10 40 4355 TELEPHONE SERVICE 727                  727                  730                  
10 40 4356 MOBILE PHONE SERVICE 529                  529                  3,920               
10 40 4371 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 4,852               4,852               4,580               
10 40 4372 INSURANCE - LIABILITY/PROPERTY -                        -                        5,500               
10 40 4381 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 221                  221                  250                  
10 40 4382 PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 1,653               1,653               1,600               
10 40 4383 TRAVEL EXPENSE -                        -                        600                  
10 40 4390 MARKETING/ PROMO. ACTIVITIES 1,248               1,248               1,500               
10 40 4394 CONTRACT LABOR 18,210             18,210             12,000             
10 40 4491 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT LEASE 3,922               3,922               -                        

TOTAL VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 59,080             64,080             103,840           

17 



EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY23/24 FY 24/25 FY 24/25
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT ACCT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
10 43 4399 MISC. CONTRACT SERVICES -                        285,000           285,000           

10 43 4111 REGULAR SALARIES 370,228           
10 43 4117 OVERTIME 72,657             
10 43 4121 FICA 33,803             
10 43 4123 WORKERS COMPENSATION 16,458             
10 43 4124 TMRS 21,095             
10 43 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,620               
10 43 4127 HEALTH INSURANCE 72,468             
10 43 4129 LIFE INSURANCE 456                  
10 43 4111 LUMP SUM MERIT 9,715               
10 43 4202 SMALL EQUIP. REPAIR PARTS 200                  
10 43 4203 VEHICLE REPAIR PARTS 1,000               
10 43 4205 TIRES & TUBES 2,700               
10 43 4211 FUEL ONLY 29,725             
10 43 4213 MINOR HAND TOOLS 100                  
10 43 4218 FIRST AID/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 30,000             
10 43 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 200                  
10 43 4222 COPYING SUPPLIES 65                     
10 43 4233 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 1,200               
10 43 4235 BATTERIES 416                  
10 43 4239 BUILDING MATERIALS 2,000               
10 43 4259 CLOTHING & UNIFORMS 1,500               
10 43 4299 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 750                  
10 43 4301 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 10                     
10 43 4310 SMALL EQUIP. REPAIRS 50                     
10 43 4311 VEHICLE REPAIRS 12,500             
10 43 4334 SANITATION SERVICES 342                  
10 43 4342 COPY MACHINE LEASE/MAINT 2,000               
10 43 4345 DATA PROC MAINT-SOFTWARE 1,250               
10 43 4349 PEST CONTROL SERVICES 95                     
10 43 4351 ELECTRIC SERVICE 3,987               
10 43 4355 TELEPHONE SERVICE 474                  
10 43 4356 MOBILE PHONE SERVICE 208                  
10 43 4357 MEDICAL/VET SERVICE 340                  
10 43 4370 FINANCIAL SERVICES 45,468             
10 43 4371 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 418                  
10 43 4372 INSURANCE - LIABILITY & PROPERTY 5,013               
10 43 4376 FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE 87                     
10 43 4381 DUES & MEMBERSHIP 2,500               
10 43 4383 TRAVEL EXPENSE 500                  
10 43 4384 LICENSING 720                  
10 43 4394 CONTRACT LABOR 6,000               

TOTAL EMS DEPARTMENT 750,318           285,000           285,000           
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ANIMAL CONTROL DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT ACCT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
10 45 4111 REGULAR SALARIES 35,443             48,183             46,600             
10 45 4117 OVERTIME 2,106               2,106               2,000               
10 45 4121 FICA 2,872               3,686               3,720               
10 45 4123 WORKERS COMPENSATION 1,878               2,250               1,720               
10 45 4124 TMRS 1,403               2,313               2,060               
10 45 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 180                  234                  180                  
10 45 4127 HEALTH INSURANCE 6,588               6,454               6,930               
10 45 4129 LIFE INSURANCE 41                     83                     50                     
10 45 4211 FUEL ONLY 2,000               2,000               2,000               
10 45 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES -                        -                        500                  
10 45 4233 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 235                  2,770               2,270               
10 45 4236 CHEMICALS 370                  370                  370                  
10 45 4237 HOUSEHOLD SUPPLIES 200                  -                        -                        
10 45 4242 ANIMAL CONTROL SUPPLIES/FOOD 1,800               8,240               8,240               
10 45 4258 PERSONAL WEAR-SAFETY PPE - WAS 4259 202                  202                  500                  
10 45 4290 EQ/TOOLS/FURN LESS $5,000 -                        -                        1,000               

ADD TO 4290 4491 SPECIAL PURPOSE EQUIPMENT 2,000               1,000               -                        
10 45 4311 VEHICLE REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 2,000               2,000               2,000               

ADD TO 4311 4203 VEHICLE REPAIR PARTS 1,500               1,590               -                        
ADD TO 4311 4205 TIRES & TUBES 168                  300                  -                        
ADD TO 4311 4235 BATTERIES 90                     -                        -                        

10 45 4321 BUILDING MAINT/ KENNEL REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE -                        3,500               3,500               
ADD TO 4321 4239 BUILDING MATERIALS 800                  -                        -                        

10 45 4334 SANITATION SERVICES 2,200               2,200               2,200               
10 45 4349 PEST CONTROL SERVICES -                        1,500               1,500               
10 45 4351 ELECTRIC SERVICE 2,500               2,500               2,500               
10 45 4355 TELEPHONE SERVICE -                        420                  -                        
10 45 4356 MOBILE PHONE SERVICE / HOT SPOT -                        876                  880                  
10 45 4357 MEDICAL SERVICES 1,200               1,200               100                  
10 45 4360 VETERINARY SERVICES  -  WAS INCL W/4357 -                        -                        2,900               
10 45 4371 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 228                  544                  600                  
10 45 4372 INSURANCE - LIABILITY & PROPERTY 292                  392                  2,100               
10 45 4382 PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 700                  700                  500                  
10 45 4383 TRAVEL EXPENSE -                        -                        500                  

TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL DEPARTMENT 68,996             97,613             97,420             
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POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT ACCT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
10 50 4111 REGULAR SALARIES 681,913           607,381           647,940           
10 50 4111 LUMP SUM MERIT Lump Sum Merit -                        -                        
10 50 4111 RECRUITMENT / RETENTION PAY  22,400 RECRUIT -                        -                        
10 50 4117 OVERTIME 48,498             55,000             45,000             
10 50 4121 FICA 55,876             46,465             54,300             
10 50 4123 WORKERS COMPENSATION 19,973             19,787             13,750             
10 50 4124 TMRS 34,601             29,154             29,890             
10 50 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,350               1,638               1,260               
10 50 4127 HEALTH INSURANCE 98,820             83,900             97,750             
10 50 4129 LIFE INSURANCE 622                  582                  590                  
10 50 4148 CERTIFICATION PAY 25,200             22,600             16,800             
10 50 4211 FUEL ONLY 24,500             30,000             30,000             
10 50 4216 RADIO EQUIPMENT -                        -                        6,000               
10 50 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,000               4,000               3,000               

ADD TO 4221 4224 PHOTO SUPPLIES 600                  -                        -                        
ADD TO 4221 4225 DATA PROCESSING SUPPLIES 1,000               1,000               -                        
ADD TO 4221 4227 BOOKS & PAMPHLETS 200                  200                  -                        
ADD TO 4221 4318 PRINTING / MARKETING / MEDIA -                        1,500               -                        

10 50 4233 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 400                  400                  400                  
10 50 4251 WATER-SPORTS DRINKS 500                  500                  400                  
10 50 4254 PLAQUES & AWARDS / CEREMONIAL 100                  100                  100                  
10 50 4259 CLOTHING & UNIFORMS 5,880               5,880               5,880               
10 50 4260 AMMUNITION 2,000               2,000               2,000               
10 50 4263 TESTING & ID MATERIALS 500                  1,100               300                  
10 50 4290 EQ/TOOLS/FURN LESS $5,000 -                        -                        300                  

ADD TO 4290 4299 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 600                  600                  -                        
10 50 4301 POSTAGE & FREIGHT -                        -                        100                  
10 50 4310 SM EQUIP REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE -                        -                        3,500               
10 50 4485 SPECIAL PURPOSE EQUIPMENT 6,100               6,100               -                        
10 50 4311 VEHICLE REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE -                        -                        10,300             

ADD TO 4311 4203 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE PARTS 9,100               9,100               -                        
ADD TO 4311 4205 TIRES & TUBES -                        1,200               -                        

10 50 4314 COMM. EQUIPMENT/RADIOS REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 1,150               1,150               8,150               
10 50 4321 BUILDING REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE -                        500                  500                  

ADD TO 4321 4239 BUILDING MATERIALS -                        -                        -                        
10 50 4324 SEXUAL ASSAULT KITS 1,000               1,000               1,000               
10 50 4334 SANITATION SERVICES 1,200               1,680               1,680               
10 50 4342 COPY MACHINE LEASE / MAINT 4,225               5,800               5,800               
10 50 4345 DATA PROC. MAINT. - SOFTWARE 7,000               10,462             23,100             

ADD TO 4345 4345 COPSYNC 2,000               12,562             -                        
10 50 4346 DATA PROC. MAINT. HARWARE 849                  13,566             17,000             

ADD TO 4346 4228 AUDIO/VISUAL SUPPLIES - AXON 13,000             11,640             -                        
10 50 4349 PEST CONTROL SERVICES 160                  600                  600                  
10 50 4351 ELECTRIC SERVICE 8,000               8,160               8,160               
10 50 4354 GAS SERVICES 370                  650                  650                  
10 50 4355 TELEPHONE/INTERNET/CABLE SERVICE 3,000               925                  900                  
10 50 4356 MOBILE PHONE SERVICE 12,000             9,000               9,000               
10 50 4357 MEDICAL SERVICES 2,000               2,500               2,500               
10 50 4359 INTERNET & CABLE SERVICES -                        -                        3,900               
10 50 4361 LEGAL SERVICES -                        -                        700                  
10 50 4363 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,299               1,799               -                        
10 50 4365 ADVERTISEMENTS & NOTICES 25                     300                  300                  
10 50 4366 PUBLICATION / SUBSCRIPTIONS -                        150                  150                  
10 50 4371 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 9,312               9,320               10,000             
10 50 4372 INSURANCE - LIABILITY & PROPERTY 12,877             21,000             9,500               
10 50 4374 INSURANCE - E&O LIABILITY 9,003               14,000             10,500             
10 50 4376 FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICES 300                  300                  300                  
10 50 4381 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 165                  500                  500                  
10 50 4382 PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 2,500               2,500               3,000               
10 50 4383 TRAVEL EXPENSE 2,500               2,500               2,500               
10 50 4461 FURNITURE & FIXTURES -                        500                  -                        
10 50 4472 NATIONAL NIGHT OUT 800                  800                  800                  
10 50 4854 SAN PATRICIO CO. JAIL FEES 1,500               1,750               1,750               
10 50 4XXX 9,715               -                        -                        

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,128,283       1,065,801       1,092,500       
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MUNICIPAL COURT DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND ACCT DEPT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
10 56 4111 REGULAR SALARIES 29,203             33,280             34,620             
10 56 4117 OVERTIME -                        -                        500                  
10 56 4121 FICA 2,234               2,546               2,700               
10 56 4123 WORKERS COMPENSATION 94                     94                     90                     
10 56 4124 TMRS 1,401               1,597               1,490               
10 56 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 90                     117                  90                     
10 56 4127 HEALTH INSURANCE 6,588               6,454               6,940               
10 56 4129 LIFE INSURANCE 41                     41                     50                     
10 56 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 500                  700                  700                  
10 56 4301 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 400                  1,280               1,000               
10 56 4345 DATA PROC. MAINT. - SOFTWARE 1,250               2,600               4,000               
10 56 4355 TELEPHONE SERVICE -                        -                        300                  
10 56 4365 ADVERTISEMENTS & NOTICES 18                     18                     -                        
10 56 4370 FIN. COLEECTION - LINEBARGER -                        6,000               7,000               
10 56 4374 INSURANCE - E&O LIABILITY 36                     60                     60                     
10 56 4381 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 46                     120                  80                     
10 56 4382 PROFESSIONAL TRAINING/TRAVEL -                        750                  300                  
10 56 4382 TRAVEL EXPENSE -                        -                        400                  
10 56 4394 CONTRACT LABOR - JUDGE 24,000             24,000             24,000             
10 56 4394 CONTRACT LABOR - PROSECUTOR 18,000             18,000             18,000             
10 56 4464 DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT 91                     91                     -                        
10 56 4465 SOFTWARE LICENSE 5,100               20,860             
10 56 4872 TX SHARE MUN COURT FEES 22,778             22,778             22,400             

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 106,770           125,626           145,580           
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STREET DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND ACCT DEPT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
10 91 4111 REGULAR SALARIES 259,174           222,685           233,440           
10 91 4111 LUMP SUM MERIT 3,429               -                        -                        
10 91 4117 OVERTIME 4,000               4,000               7,200               
10 91 4121 FICA 20,132             17,035             18,420             
10 91 4123 WORKERS COMPENSATION 15,304             11,574             8,370               
10 91 4124 TMRS 10,835             9,391               10,140             
10 91 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 845                  1,014               700                  
10 91 4127 HEALTH INSURANCE 48,312             43,026             53,090             
10 91 4148 CERTIFICATION PAY 192                  416                  -                        
10 91 4129 LIFE INSURANCE 346                  360                  380                  
10 91 4211 FUEL ONLY 15,010             15,010             10,000             
10 91 4214 MINOR SHOP EQUIPMENT 500                  500                  1,000               
10 91 4218 FIRST AID/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 500                  500                  300                  
10 91 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 700                  700                  1,200               
10 91 4233 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 300                  300                  450                  
10 91 4236 CHEMICALS 500                  500                  6,500               
10 91 4258 SAFETY WEAR - PPE -                        1,200               1,700               

ADD TO 4258 4259 UNIFORMS & CLOTHING 500                  500                  -                        
10 91 4271 ASPHALT 45,500             45,500             50,000             
10 91 4272 CONCRETE 400                  400                  300                  
10 91 4273 STREET STRIPING MATERIALS 178                  178                  300                  
10 91 4274 PIPE & CULVERT MATERIALS 237                  237                  500                  
10 91 4275 SIGN & SIGN MATERIALS 1,652               3,500               3,500               
10 91 4276 GRAVEL/ROCK/SOIL 2,000               10,000             10,000             
10 91 4290 EQ/TOOLS/FURN LESS $5,000 -                        -                        1,100               

ADD TO 4290 4213 MINOR HAND TOOLS 1,100               1,100               -                        
10 91 4310 SMALL EQUIP. REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 1,900               1,900               10,000             

ADD TO 4310 4202 SMALL EQUIP. REPAIR PARTS 4,700               10,000             -                        
10 91 4311 VEHICLE REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 7,010               7,010               8,000               

ADD TO 4311 4203 VEHICLE REPAIR / PARTS 2,720               2,720               -                        
ADD TO 4311 4205 TIRES & TUBES 712                  712                  -                        

10 91 4312 HEAVY EQUIP. REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 2,624               2,624               15,000             
ADD TO 4312 4204 HEAVY EQUIPMENT 6,023               36,023             -                        

10 91 4317 STREET LIGHTS REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE -                        -                        5,000               
ADD TO 4317 4394 CONTRACT LABOR 10,000             10,000             -                        

10 91 4321 BUILDING/FACILITY REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 200                  200                  1,200               
ADD TO 4321 4239 BUILDING MATERIALS 800                  800                  -                        

10 91 4326 ELECTRICITY STREET LIGHTS 40,000             40,000             72,000             
10 91 4334 SANITATION SERVICES 1,424               1,424               2,400               
10 91 4338 EQUIPMENT RENTAL -                        -                        4,000               
10 91 4345 DATA PROC MAINT - SOFTWARE 2,500               2,500               2,800               
10 91 4349 PEST CONTROL SERVICES 200                  200                  200                  
10 91 4351 ELECTRIC SERVICE-OFC/YARD 700                  700                  700                  
10 91 4354 GAS SERVICES 166                  166                  150                  
10 91 4355 TELEPHONE SERVICE 475                  475                  480                  
10 91 4356 MOBILE PHONE SERVICE 285                  285                  800                  
10 91 4357 MEDICAL SERVICES 48                     48                     400                  
10 91 4364 ENGINEERING -                        -                        1,500               

ADD TO 4364 4363 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -                        1,500               -                        
10 91 4365 ADVERTISEMENTS & NOTICES 238                  238                  120                  
10 91 4367 UNIFORMS / LAUNDRY SERVICES 2,682               2,682               2,680               
10 91 4371 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 5,367               5,367               2,700               
10 91 4372 INSURANCE-LIABILITY&PROPERTY 600                  600                  1,800               
10 91 4376 FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE 36                     36                     180                  
10 91 4381 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 48                     48                     150                  
10 91 4382 PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 95                     95                     2,000               
10 91 4383 TRAVEL EXPENSE 95                     95                     300                  
10 91 4384 LICENSING-VECTOR 700                  700                  1,500               
10 91 4458 HEAVY EQUIPMENT -                        -                        20,000             
10 91 4491 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT LEASE 712                  712                  -                        

TOTAL STREET DEPARTMENT 524,706           519,486           574,650           
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SANITATION DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT ACCT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
10 95 4365 ADVERTISEMENTS & NOTICES -                        -                        60                     
10 95 4397 FED, STATE, & COUNTY TAX 39,732             39,732             33,170             
10 95 4720 REFUSE COLLECTIONS 380,103           380,103           402,300           
10 95 4760 COMMUNITY CLEAN UPS 10,000             10,000             10,000             
10 95 4765 COMMUNITY MOWING 5,000               5,000               5,000               
10 95 4770 SANITATION-CODE COMPLIANCE -                        -                        18,000             

TOTAL SANITATION DEPARTMENT 434,835           434,835           468,530           
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CITY OF MATHIS
ADOPTED UTILITY FUND SUMMARY BUDGET 

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
REVENUES: ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT. ACCT. ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
80 3901 WATER SALES 990,090         990,090         1,087,550      

WATER SALES - RATE INCREASE .23 47,900           

80 3940 WASTEWATER SALES 565,070         565,070         624,450         
WASTEWATER SALES - RATE INCREASE .18 35,000           

80 CUSTOMER SERVICE FEES 53,042           53,042           ITEMIZED BELOW

80 3840 INTEREST INCOME 1,750             
80 3910 WATER TAP FEES 8,950             
80 3918 TAMPERING FEES 1,300             
80 3919 SERVICE CHARGES-WAS RECONNECT FEES 23,400           
80 3950 WASTEWATER TAPS 7,140             
80 3970 LATE CHARGES 320                
80 3971 CREDIT CARD FEES 7,210             
80 3973 RETURN CHECK FEES 770                
80 3999 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 500                

TOTAL REVENUE: 1,608,202      1,608,202      1,846,240      

EXPENSES:
80 80 WATER DEPARTMENT 1,023,624      1,105,632      1,320,420      

80 86 WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT 509,335         483,334         525,820         

TOTAL EXPENSES: 1,532,959      1,588,966      1,846,240      

OPERATING REVENUES 1,608,202      1,608,202      1,846,240      
OPERATING EXPENSES 1,532,959      1,588,966      1,846,240      

75,243           19,236           -                    
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WATER DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT ACCT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
80 80 4111 REGULAR SALARIES 227,492         237,519         318,520         
80 80 4111 LUMP SUM MERIT LUMP 6858 LUMP 6858 -                    
80 80 4117 OVERTIME 10,000           10,000           10,000           
80 80 4121 FICA 16,539           18,935           25,180           
80 80 4123 WORKERS COMPENSATION 7,275             7,849             6,230             
80 80 4124 TMRS 10,378           11,881           13,860           
80 80 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT 507                562                810                
80 80 4127 HEALTH INSURANCE 34,979           42,822           61,200           
80 80 4129 LIFE INSURANCE 313                283                380                
80 80 4148 CERTIFICATION PAY 1,152             1,152             440                
80 80 4211 FUEL ONLY 8,170             8,170             10,000           
80 80 4214 MINOR SHOP EQUIPMENT 300                300                300                
80 80 4218 FIRST AID/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 500                500                300                
80 80 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 700                700                3,400             

ADD TO 4221 4299 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 100                100                -                    
80 80 4233 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 300                300                450                
80 80 4236 CHEMICALS 79,500           79,500           100,000         
80 80 4258 SAFETY WEAR - PPE -                    -                    2,200             

ADD TO 4258 4259 CLOTHING & UNIFORMS 1,000             1,000             -                    
80 80 4276 GRAVEL/ROCK/SOIL 2,000             2,000             2,500             

ADD TO 4276 4282 UTILITY LINE FITTINGS 31,250           31,250           31,250           
80 80 4290 EQ/TOOLS/FURN LESS $5,000 -                    -                    1,000             

ADD TO 4290 4213 MINOR HAND TOOLS 1,000             1,000             -                    
80 80 4301 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 800                800                10,000           
80 80 4310 SMALL EQUIP. REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 1,000             1,000             3,000             

ADD TO 4310 4202 SMALL EQUIP. PARTS 1,000             1,000             -                    
ADD TO 4310 4230 EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS 2,000             2,000             -                    

80 80 4311 VEHICLE REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 2,100             2,100             6,000             
ADD TO 4311 4203 VEHICLE PARTS 1,000             1,000             -                    
ADD TO 4311 4205 TIRES & TUBES 600                600                -                    

80 80 4312 HEAVY EQUIPMENT REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 2,000             2,000             2,000             
ADD TO 4312 4204 HEAVY EQUIP. PARTS 1,500             1,500             -                    

80 80 4315 PLANT EQ REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 15,000           15,000           18,500           
ADD TO 4315 4248 ELECTRICAL REPAIR PARTS 500                500                -                    

80 80 4321 BUILDING/FACILITY REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 6,000             6,000             1,200             
ADD TO 4321 4239 BUILDING MATERIALS 1,000             1,000             -                    

80 80 4329 UTILITY QUALITY TESTING 6,500             6,500             8,000             
80 80 4334 SANITATION SERVICES 750                750                750                
80 80 4338 EQUIPMENT AND OTHER RENTAL -                    -                    2,000             
80 80 4342 COPY MACHINE LEASE/MAINT 900                900                2,600             
80 80 4345 DATA PROC MAINT - SOFTWARE 2,500             2,500             2,800             
80 80 4349 PEST CONTROL SERVICES 300                300                350                
80 80 4351 ELECTRIC SERVICE 58,300           58,300           47,090           
80 80 4355 TELEPHONE SERVICE 1,500             1,500             1,500             
80 80 4356 MOBILE PHONE SERVICE 1,000             1,000             1,400             
80 80 4357 MEDICAL SERVICES 300                300                400                
80 80 4359 INTERNET SERVICES -                    -                    1,100             
80 80 4362 AUDIT SERVICE 250                250                5,000             
80 80 4363 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 1,000             1,000             12,000           
80 80 4364 ENGINEERING -                    -                    5,000             
80 80 4365 ADVERTISMENTS & NOTICES 100                100                100                
80 80 4367 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY SERVICES 2,500             2,500             2,500             
80 80 4371 INSURANCE-VEHICLE 2,250             2,250             2,500             
80 80 4372 INSURANCE-LIABLITY & PROPERTY 20,466           20,466           42,000           
80 80 4374 INSURANCE- E&O LIAB 1,408             1,408             -                    
80 80 4381 DUES & MEMBERSHIP 800                800                500                
80 80 4382 PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 1,500             1,500             2,500             
80 80 4383 TRAVEL EXPENSE 3,000             3,000             1,000             
80 80 4385 CREDIT CARD FEES -                    -                    28,000           
80 80 4391 ADMIN. COST TO GF 114,681         159,102         159,110         
80 80 4397 FED, STATE, & COUNTY FEES 15,600           15,600           15,600           
80 80 4437 ELECTRIC MOTORS/PUMPS 10,000           10,000           20,000           
80 80 4438 HYDRANTS & METERS 13,500           13,500           25,000           
80 80 4458 HEAVY EQUIPMENT -                    -                    25,000           
80 80 4708 WATER PURCHASES-CORPUS CHRISTI 221,087         221,087         277,900         

TOTAL WATER DEPARTMENT 948,147         1,014,936      1,320,420      
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WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2025-2026

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT ACCT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
80 86 4111 REGULAR SALARIES 191,745         160,229         149,930         
80 86 4111 LUMP SUM MERIT LUMP 1714 -                    -                    
80 86 4117 OVERTIME 5,000             5,000             9,000             
80 86 4121 FICA 15,051           12,258           22,900           
80 86 4123 WORKERS COMPENSATION 5,929             11,653           2,960             
80 86 4124 TMRS 9,444             7,691             12,610           
80 86 4126 UNEMPLOYMENT 445                449                580                
80 86 4127 HEALTH INSURANCE 36,234           30,330           26,550           
80 86 4129 LIFE INSURANCE 244                159                170                
80 86 4148 CERTIFICATION PAY 1,152             1,152             2,500             
80 86 4211 FUEL ONLY 8,170             8,170             8,170             
80 86 4214 MINOR SHOP EQUIPMENT 200                200                200                
80 86 4218 FIRST AID/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 200                200                200                
80 86 4221 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 216                216                1,200             
80 86 4233 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 100                100                450                
80 86 4236 CHEMICALS 10,004           10,004           18,000           
80 86 4258 SAFETY WEAR - PPE -                    -                    500                

ADD TO 4258 4259 CLOTHING & UNIFORMS 500                500                -                    
80 86 4276 GRAVEL/ROCK/SOIL 2,100             2,100             -                    

ADD TO 4276 4282 UTILITY LINE FITTINGS 7,500             7,500             7,500             
80 86 4290 EQ/TOOLS/FURN LESS $5,000 -                    -                    600                

ADD TO 4290 4213 MINOR HAND TOOLS 600                600                -                    
80 86 4301 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 149                149                -                    
80 86 4310 SMALL EQUIP REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 1,000             1,000             1,000             

ADD TO 4310 4202 SMALL EQUIP. REPAIR PARTS 404                404                -                    
80 86 4311 VEHICLE REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 500                500                2,500             

ADD TO 4311 4203 VEHICLE REPAIR PARTS 150                150                -                    
ADD TO 4311 4205 TIRES & TUBES 24                  150                -                    

80 86 4312 HEAVY EQUIP. REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 1,000             1,000             2,000             
ADD TO 4312 4204 HEAVY EQUIP.  PARTS 1,510             1,510             -                    

80 86 4315 PLANT EQ REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 12,500           25,000           43,070           
ADD TO 4315 4230 EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS 2,510             2,510             -                    
ADD TO 4315 4248 ELECTRICAL REPAIR PARTS 800                800                -                    

80 86 4321 BUILDING/FACILITY REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 500                500                1,200             
ADD TO 4321 4239 BUILDING MATERIALS 1,000             1,000             -                    

80 86 4329 UTILITY QUALITY TESTING 2,500             2,500             7,600             
80 86 4330 WW SLUDGE DISPOSAL 12,500           12,500           60,000           
80 86 4334 SANITATION SERVICES 500                500                500                
80 86 4342 COPY MACHINE LEASE 911                911                -                    
80 86 4349 PEST CONTROL SERVICE 300                300                300                
80 86 4351 ELECTRIC SERVICE 48,102           48,102           27,590           
80 86 4355 TELEPHONE SERVICE 701                701                700                
80 86 4356 MOBILE PHONE SERVICE 900                900                500                
80 86 4357 MEDICAL SERVICES 50                  50                  130                
80 86 4363 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,800             3,800             -                    
80 86 4364 ENGINEERING -                    5,000             5,000             
80 86 4365 ADVERTISMENTS & NOTICES 250                250                1,800             
80 86 4367 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY SERVICES 2,600             2,600             1,000             
80 86 4371 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 995                995                2,100             
80 86 4372 INSURANCE - LIABILITY & PROPERTY 2,196             2,196             5,000             
80 86 4374 INSURANCE E&O LIAB 152                152                -                    
80 86 4375 TORT CLAIMS 1,875             1,875             -                    
80 86 4376 FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICES 50                  50                  750                
80 86 4381 DUES & MEMBERSHIP 150                150                360                
80 86 4382 PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 500                500                500                
80 86 4383 TRAVEL EXPENSE 700                700                700                
80 86 4391 ADMIN. COST TO GF 95,508           95,508           95,500           
80 86 4397 FED, STATE, & COUNTY FEES 5,500             5,500             2,000             

TOTAL WASTEWATER 497,621         478,924         525,820         
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CITY OF MATHIS
ADOPTED HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX (HOT) BUDGET

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
REVENUES: ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT. ACCT. ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
49 3053 HOTEL-MOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX 93,237           111,237         70,000           

PREVIOUSLY IN CITY EVENTS FUND (WAS VISITORS BUREAU - FEC)
49 3752 FREEDOM FEST VENDOR FEES -                    -                    9,480             
49 3754 FREEDOM FEST 5K FEES -                    -                    2,450             
49 3852 FREEDOM FEST CONTRIBUTIONS (FF SPONSORS) -                    -                    18,250           

49 3840 INTEREST -                    -                    420                

HOT TAX REVENUES: 93,237           111,237         100,600      
EXPENSES:

FUND DEPT. ACCT. ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
PREVIOUSLY IN CITY EVENTS FUND (WAS VISITORS BUREAU - FEC)

49 49 4477 FREEDOM FEST PROMOTER 70,740        
49 49 4478 FREEDOM FEST OTHER EXPENSES NEW ACCOUNT 24,860        
49 49 4643 TRANSFER TO VISITORS BUREAU FEC FUND 93,237           111,237         

49 49 4990 TRASFER TO GENERAL FUND-ADMIN -                    -                    5,000          
HOT TAX EXPENSES: 93,237           111,237         100,600      

HOT TAX REVENUES: 93,237           111,237         100,600         
HOT TAX EXPENSES: 93,237           111,237         100,600         

-                    -                    -                 

27 



CITY OF MATHIS
ADOPTED CITY EVENTS BUDGET (WAS VISITORS BUREAU-FEC)

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
REVENUES: ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT. ACCT. ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
34 3072 TRANSFER FROM HOTEL-MOTEL TAX 93,237           94,237           -                    
34 3076 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 5,000             
34 3270 MARKET DAY REVENUE -                    -                    200                
34 EVENT REVENUE 3,870             3,870             -                    
34 3850 CHRISTMAS EVENT CONTRIBUTIONS -                    -                    5,000             
34 3851 EASTER EVENT CONTRIBUTIONS -                    -                    1,600             

NOW IN HOT TAX FUND
34 3752 FREEDOM FEST VENDOR-ELEC FEES -                    
34 3754 FREEDOM FEST 5K FEES -                    
34 3760 FREEDOM FEST BBALL TOURNY FEES -                    
34 3852 FREEDOM FEST CONTRIBUTIONS (FF SPONSORS) 11,160           11,160           -                    

34 3840 INTEREST -                    -                    20                  

CITY EVENT REVENUES: 108,267         109,267         11,820           

EXPENSES:
FUND DEPT. ACCT. ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

34 34 4384 LICENSING -                    -                    460                
34 34 4471 MARKET DAY EXPENSES -                    1,000             1,000             
34 34 4475 CHRISTMAS EVENT EXPENSES 2,000             2,000             8,360             
34 34 4476 EASTER EVENT EXPENSES 1,000             1,000             2,000             

NOW IN HOT TAX FUND
34 34 4477 FREEDOM FEST MAIN EVENT 100,267         100,267         -                    
34 34 4990  TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND FUND 5,000             5,000             -                    

CITY EVENTS FUND EXPENSES: 108,267         109,267         11,820           

CITY EVENTS REVENUES: 108,267         109,267         11,820           
CITY EVENTS FUND EXPENSES: 108,267         109,267         11,820           

-                    -                    -                    
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CITY OF MATHIS
ADOPTED STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND (FRA)

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
REVENUES: ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT. ACCT. ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
42 3115 STREET FRANCHISE FEES 67,516           67,516           85,600           
42 3738 SPC DRAINAGE DST GRANT -                    -                    20,000           
42 3840 INTEREST 670                

STREET IMPROVEMET FUND REVENUES: 67,516           67,516           106,270         

EXPENSES:
FUND DEPT. ACCT. ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

42 42 4364 ENGINEER SERVICES -                    -                    10,000           
42 42 4433 DRAINAGE INFRASTRUCTURE -                    -                    20,000           
42 42 4450 STREET PAVING & IMPROVEMENTS -                    -                    76,270           
42 42 4990 TRSFR TO-FD37 DEBT SERVICE 65,670           65,670           -                    

STREET IMPROVEMET FUND EXPENSES: 65,670           65,670           106,270         

STREET IMPROVEMET FUND REVENUES: 67,516           67,516           106,270         
STREET IMPROVEMET FUND EXPENSES: 65,670           65,670           106,270         

1,846             1,846             -                    
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CITY OF MATHIS
ADOPTED DEBT SERVICE (I&S) FUND

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
REVENUES: ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT. ACCT. ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
37 3115 I & S PORTION CURRENT PROPEERTY TAX 338,715         247,575         781,320         
37 3021 I & S PORTION CURRENT PROPEERTY TAX -                    -                    44,890           
37 3031 TAXES-PENALTY & INTEREST 30,800           
37 3070 TRANSFER IN-FDFD42 STREET IMPROVEMENT 65,670           65,670           
37 3080 TRANSFER IN-FDFD36 UF DEBT SERVICE 65,973           121,251         56,140           
37 3840 INTEREST 200                

STREET IMPROVEMET FUND REVENUES: 470,358         434,496         913,350         

EXPENSES:
FUND DEPT. ACCT. ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

37 37 4517 P-CO 2007 USDA 18,000           19,000           20,000           
37 37 4518 I-CO 2007 USDA 33,812           32,725           31,894           
37 37 4519 P-GCC #9989 AMBULANCE 17,099           17,819           18,569           
37 37 4520 I-GCC #9989 AMBULANCE 4,801             4,081             3,331             
37 37 4519 P-GCC #9330 PUBLIC PROPERTY 31,180           32,234           -                    
37 37 4520 I-GCC #9330 PUBLIC PROPERTY 3,131             1,077             -                    
37 37 4527 P-GCC #9332 TRACTOR, MOWER, SHREDDER 11,223           11,587           -                    
37 37 4528 I-GCC #9332 TRACTOR, MOWER, SHREDDER 740                752                -                    
37 37 4598 P-CO 2020 85,000           150,000         155,000         
37 37 4599 I-CO 2020 134,100         110,204         123,300         
37 37 4606 P-GCC #10053 EMS EXPLORERS 7,553             7,991             8,458             
37 37 4607 I-GCC #10053 EMS EXPLORERS 1,398             961                494                
37 37 4608 P-GCC #10200 PW BACKHOES 17,960           18,996           20,090           
37 37 4609 I-GCC #10200 PW BACKHOES 13,498           12,462           11,367           
37 37 4610 P-GCC #10201 PD VEHICLE 10,964           11,612           12,297           
37 37 4611 I-GCC #10201 PD VEHICLE 3,643             2,995             2,310             
37 37 4612 P-CO 2025              NEW ACCOUNT, IF NEW DEBT APPROVED -                    -                    -                    
37 37 4613 I-CO 2025              NEW ACCOUNT, IF NEW DEBT APPROVED -                    -                    506,040         

76,256           
DEBT SERVICE FUND EXPENSES: 470,358         434,496         913,150         

DEBT SERVICE FUND REVENUES: 470,358         434,496         913,350         
DEBT SERVICE FUND EXPENSES: 470,358         434,496         913,150         

0                    -                    200                

Debt Description: Principal Interest Total
CO SERIES 2007 20,000           31,894           51,893           
CO SERIES 2020 155,000         123,300         278,300         
GCC #10053   (final payment) 8,458             494                8,952             
GCC #10200 20,091           11,367           31,458           
GCC #10201 12,297           2,310             14,607           
GCC #9989 18,569           3,331             21,900           
CO SERIES 2025      ADOPTED NEW DEBT -                    506,040         506,040         

Total Required for 2025 Debt Service 913,150         
Total 2025 Debt to be paid from Property Taxes 857,014         

Total 2025 Debt to be paid from Utility Fund Debt Service 56,136           
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CITY OF MATHIS
ADOPTED UTILITY FUND DEBT SERVICE

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26
REVENUES: ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

FUND DEPT. ACCT. ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
36 3240 UF BOND FEES 67,516           67,516           79,200           
36 3840 INTEREST 180                

UTILITY FUND DEBT SERVICE REVENUES: 67,516           67,516           79,380           

EXPENSES:
FUND DEPT. ACCT. ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

36 36 4990 TRANSER TO-FD37 DEBT SERVICE -                    -                    56,140           
UTILITY FUND DEBT SERVICE EXPENSES: -                    -                    56,140           

UTILITY FUND DEBT SERVICE REVENUES: 67,516           67,516           79,380           
UTILITY FUND DEBT SERVICE EXPENSES: -                    -                    56,140           

67,516           67,516           23,240           
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